

**BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT**  
R-053-2018  
Registered with the Registrar of Regulations  
2018-12-17

**BUSINESS CORPORATIONS REGULATIONS, amendment**

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 267 of the *Business Corporations Act* and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendment to the *Business Corporations Regulations*, N.W.T. Reg. R-018-98.

**1. The *Business Corporations Regulations*, N.W.T. Reg. R-018-98, are amended by these regulations.**

**2. (1) Paragraph 55(1)(b) is amended by replacing "Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants in the C.I.C.A. Handbook" with "Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (CPA Canada) in the CPA Canada Handbook".**

**(2) Subsection 55(2) is amended by replacing "Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants" with "Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (CPA Canada)".**

**3. The following provisions are amended by replacing "Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants set out in the C.I.C.A. Handbook" with "Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (CPA Canada) set out in the CPA Canada Handbook":**

- (a) section 56;**
- (b) subsection 57(6).**

**4. These regulations come into force on the day that the *Chartered Professional Accountants Act*, introduced as Bill 2 in the second session of the fifth Legislative Assembly, comes into force.**